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November 30, 1995

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502

Re: 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA
STID #1777

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed is the 3rd Quarter 1995 status report for the subject New Century Beverage Co. ground
water investigation. This report addresses occurrences beneath the subject property in the vicinity
of two former fuel tanks operated by the New Century Beverage Co., as discussed in Weiss
Associates” January 27, 1995 Remedial Action Plan. Two other hydrocarbon occurrences in
ground water beneath the facility have been shown to be the responsibility of other parties.
Pursuant to your August 7, 1995 letter, we will submit quarterly status reports on site activities for
these two occurrences in the future.

I certify under penalty of perjury that this document was prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly
gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons
who managed the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my kuowledge and belief, true and accurate, and T am in
agreement with the conclusions and/or recommendations in the report. 1 am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.

Please call Jim Ponton or Jeff Root of Weiss Associates at (510) 450-6000 if you have any
questions or comments on the enclosed technical work plan.

Sincerely,
New Century Beverage Co.
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Mr. Paul Morici, Pepsi-Cola Corp.

Paul Milmed, Esq., White & Case

Mr. Ray Plock, Raymond Plock & Associates

Raymond Plock

Raymond Plock and Associates
28 Craig Avenue

Picdmont, CA 94611-3702

Indrajit Obeysekere, Esq.

Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, Inc.
1950 Franklin Street, 17th Floor
Qakland, CA 94612-2998

Mr. Steve P. Ronzone

Del Monte Foods

One Market Street

PO Box (93575

San Francisco, CA 94119-3575
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Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shelimound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450-6000

November 28, 1995

Mr. Jerry Tidwell

New Century Beverage Company
1150 Park Avenue

Emeryville, California 94608

Re: Third Quarter 1995 Status Report
1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA
WA Project # 14-0307-09

Dear Mr. Tidwell:

This report documents the Third Quarter 1995 (July 1995 - September 1995) ground water
monitoring activities conducted by Weiss Associates (WA) for the New Century Beverage
Company, 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California (Figure 1). In September 1995, WA
measured water levels in all site wells and collected ground water samples from selected site wells
for hydrocarbon analysis. These activities are described below and a schedule for Fourth Quarter
1995 activities is also provided.

During the reporting period, ground water elevations and flow direction were generally
consistent with historical data. Hydrocarbon concentrations in shallow ground water samples for
this period are generally consistent with historical trends, and ranged from not detected (ND) in
monitoring wells MW-8, -10, and -14, to 3.5 parts per million (ppm) total extractable
hydrocarbons (TEH) in MW-5, and 4.1 ppm total volatile hydrocarbons (TVH) in MW-12.

Benzene was detected in ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-5,
MW-12, and MW-13 and appears to remain isolated to the small area around these three wells.

Water Level Measurements

On September 21, 1995, WA measured water levels in 14 site monitoring wells. H1stor1qal
water level measurements and calculated ground water elevations are shown on Tablew}, ahd
ground water elevation contours and estimated flow direction are shown on Figure 2, \Gmund
water level elevations decreased between about 0.19 ft to 1.46 ft in all site momtormg wells' as
compared to Second Quarter 1995 ground water level elevations reported on June 27, 1995 Thifd
Quarter 1995 ground water elevation data indicate that shallow ground water flowed generally
southwestward on September 21, 1995. This southwestward ground water flow direction is
consistent with historical data for the site.

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated recycled paper
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Ground Water Sampling and Analysis

On September 21, 1995, WA collected ground water samples for chemical analysis from
monitoring wells MW-5, -6, -7, -8, -10, -11, -12, -13, and -14. At least three well volumes of
ground water were purged from each well that did not purge dry, using dedicated PVC bailers. In
these wells, the ground water pH, temperature and electrical conductivity were monitored until
stabilization to ensure that a representative sample was collected. The samples were decanted from
the dedicated PVC bailers into appropriate containers, and immediately refrigerated for shipment to
Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd., a State-certified laboratory located in Berkeley, California. A blind
duplicate sample from monitoring well MW-13 was submitted for analysis as a quality control
measure.

Ground water samples were analyzed for:

e  Total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline (TVH-G) for wells MW-5, -7, -8, -11,
-12, -13, and -14 using the California Department of Health Services (DHS)
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Method (modified EPA Method
8015);

¢ Total extractable hydrocarbons (TEH) for wells MW-5, -6, -7, -8,-10, -11,
-12, -13, and -14 using the DHS LUFT Method (modified EPA Method
8015);

¢  Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) for wells MW-5,
-6, -7, -8, -10, -11, -12, -13, and -14 using EPA Method 8020 (Purgeable
Aromatic Compounds), and

e  Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) for well MW-7 using EPA Method
8020.

Analytic results are presented in Table 2 along with historical results for the monitoring
wells. Figure 3 shows benzene isoconcentration contours for September 21, 1995.

Analytic Results and Discussion

No hydrocarbons were detected in wells MW-8 and -14, downgradient of former Tank No.
1, or in well MW-10 downgradient of former Tank No. 2. Low concentrations of TEH were
detected in monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-11 at 0.11 ppm 0.10 ppm, respectively. BTEX
compounds were detected in monitoring wells MW-5, -12, and -13 and the BTEX concentrations
are consistent with historical data. Benzene concentrations exceeding the 0.001 ppm maximum
contaminant level (MCL) remain isolated to a small area encompassing monitoring wells MW-5,
-12 and -13 (Figure 3). No MTBE was reported in well MW-7.
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Scheduled Fourth Quarter 1995 Activities

WA will conduct the Fourth Quarter 1995 ground water sampling on or about December
20, 1995. Fourth Quarter 1995 activities will be reported by February 15, 1996, We expect that
the remedial soil excavation described in our Remedial Action Plan and which began on October
20, 1995, will be completed during the Fourth Quarter 1995, and the results of the excavation will
be reported to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

The field work presented in this report was conducted under the supervision of Jim D.
Ponton, the Weiss Associates project manager for the New Century Beverage Company
Emeryville, California, site.

Weiss Associates appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental consulting services
to the New Century Beverage Company. Please call Jim D. Ponton or Jeff Root at (510) 450-6000
if you have any, questions or comments regarding this report,
Sl b T

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

b. on Ao

James D. Ponton, R.G.
Project Geologist

NURET ."‘-«’ e P '(' ,-.."'
R % ’

J. Jeffrey Root, R.E.A.

Senior Project Manager
Attachments: Figure 1. Site Location Map
Figure 2. Ground Water Elevation Contours and Estimated Flow Direction - September 21, 1995
Figure 3. Benzene Isoconcentration Contour - September 21, 1995
Table 1: Historical Ground Water Elevations
Table 2: Ground Water Analytical Results
Autachment A - Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody

ce: Paul Morici, Pepsi-Cola Corporation, 1 Pepsi Way, MD 850, Somers, NY 10589
Raymond Plock, Raymond Plock & Associates, 28 Craig Avenue, Piedmont, CA 94611
Indrajit Obeysekere, Esq., Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, Inc., 1950 Franklin Street, 17th Floor,
QOakland, CA 94612
David Harnish, Environ, 5820 Shellmound Street, Suite 700, Emeryville, CA 94608
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Figure 1. Site Vicinity Map - New Century Beverage Company, 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
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Table 1. Historical Ground Water Elevations - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park
Avenue, Emeryville, California
Top-of-Casing Ground Water
Well ID Date Elevation Depth to Water Elevation
(ft above msl) () (ft above msl)

MW-1 03/27/94 38.74 5.90 32.84
03/29/94 5.89 32.85
04/15/94 6.24 32.50
05/20/94 5.79 32.95
02/28/95 5.13 33.61
06/27/95 7.69 31.05

09/21/95 8.25 30.19
MW-2 03/27/94 38.87 6.57 32.30
03/29/94 6.58 32.29
04/15/94 6.86 32.01
05/20/94 6.45 32.42
02/28/95 5.64 33.23
06/27/95 7.34 31.53

09/21/95 o COB.80 e 3007
MW.3 03/27/94 40.79 10.75 30.04
03/29/94 10.69 30.10
04/15/94 10.90 29.89
05/20/94 10.81 29.98
02/28/95 10.35 30.44
06/27/95 10.43 30.36
09/21/95 10.65 - 30,14
MW-4 03/27/94 40.15 8.23 31.92
03/29/94 8.21 31.94
04/15/94 8.78 31.37
05/20/94 8.54 31.61
02/28/95 7.71 32.44
06/27/95 7.90 32.25
09/21/95 8.50 31,65
MW-5 03/27/94 36.49 8.02 28.47
03/29/94 7.93 28.56
04/15/94 8.10 28.39
05/20/94 7.88 28.61
10/20/94 9.45 27.04
02/28/95 7.57 28.92
06/27/95 8.99 27.50
09/21/95 o 9.56 26.91
MW-6 03/27/94 35.52 9.60 25.92
03/29/94 9.59 25.93
04/15/94 9.64 25.88
05/20/94 9.47 26.05
10/20/94 10.51 25.01
02/28/95 35.53" 8.54 26.99
06/27/95 10.02 25.51
09/21/95 10.47 25.05

e DI TqmN I IS N dos
1of2



Weiss Associates m

Table 1. Historical Ground Water Elevations - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park
Avenue, Emeryville, California
Top-of-Casing Ground Water
Well ID Date Elevation Depth to Water Elevation
(ft above msi) {fty {ft above msl)
MW-7 03/27/94 37.53 7.25 30.28
03/29/94 7.27 30.26
04/15/94 7.47 30.06
05/20/94 7.25 30.28
10/20/94 8.87 28.66
02/28/95 6.89 30.64
06/27/95 7.90 28.63
09/21/95 8.81 28.72
MW-8 04/05/94 33.11 9.03 24.08
04/15/94 8.94 24.17
05/20/94 8.70 24.41
10/20/94 10.00 23.11
02/28/95 8.48 24.63
06/27/95 0.64 23.47
09/21/95 9.83 23.28
MW-9 04/05/94 36.06 7.60 28.46
04/15/94 7.60 28.46
05/20/94 7.39 28.67
02/28/95 6.85 29.21
06/27/95 8.31 27.75
09/21/95 8.75 . 2731 .
MW-10 10/20/94 35.03 10.14 24.89
02/28/95 8.98 26.05
06/27/95 9.59 25.44
09/21/95 10.00 25,03
MW-11 10/20/94 32.74 9,71 23.03
02/28/95 7.66 25.08
06/27/95 8.86 23.88
09/21/95 9.44 23.30
MW-12 10/20/94 36.18 12.66 23.52
02/28/95 7.60 28.58
06/27/95 9.56 26.62
09/21/95 10.17 26,01
MW-13 02/28/95 34.65 8.72 25.93
06/27/95 8.99 25.66
09/21/95 1037 24.28
MW-14 06/27/95 33.68 9.88 23.80
09/21/95 10.07 23.61
Notes:

'Resurveyed 3/13/95



Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Well/ Date Ethyl- Other
Boring ID Sampled TVH-G TEH Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 1,2- PCE HVOCs MTBE
DCA
< parts per million {mg/L) >
MW-1 03/29/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 03/29/94 2.4 37 (D) 0.017 ND (0.001) 0.005 0.015 ND ND ND
05/20/94 1.9 6.7 0.021 0.0086 0.0061 0.0059 ND ND ND -
MW-3 03/29/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 03/29/94 0.13 ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.017 CB
0.004 1,2
DCB
05/20/94 0.22 b 0.0006 0.0015 0.0011 0.0035 ND ND 0.017 CB
0.005 1,2
DCB
06/01/94 ND
MW-5 0372994 2.1 30 (K) 0.39 ND {0.003) ND {0.003) 0.1% ND ND ND
05/20/94 23 2.7 (D) 0.49 0.005 0.033 0.23 ND ND ND
10/20/94 0.77 9(K) 0.23 ND(0.001) 0.019 0.077
split” 10/20/94 ND
02/28/95 1.2 3.6 (D) 0.33 0.0016 0.041 0.013 —
06/27/95 0.72 2.1 (D) 0.28 ND ND ND ND
09/21/95 071 3.5% 224 60021 0.045% ND — _— e —
MW-6 03/29/94 ND 5 M) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/20/94 ND 2.4 (D) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/20/94 0.055 ND ND ND 0.0021 0.0024 —
split® 10/20/94 0.27 D) - =
02/28/95 0.78 (D) ND ND ND ND — — - - )
06/27/95 ND 0.51 (D) ND ND ND ND ND @
09/21/95 - 0.965% ND ND ND ND. —_ - — - by
w
- [~
MW-7 03/29/94 0.16 ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2
dup 03/29/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND g
1of4
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
(continued)
Well/ Date Ethyl- Other
Boring ID Sampled TVH-G TEH Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes i,2- PCE HVOCs MTBE
DCA
< parts per million (mg/L) >
05/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
sphit* 05/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
{0.0005)  (0.0005)
dup 05/20/94 ND b ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
dup 06/01/94 ND
10/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/21/95 ND 0.110% ND ND ND ND - - - ND
MW-8 04/05/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
split® 04/05/94 ND(0.01) ND ()  ND(0.0003) 0.0004 ND(0.0003) ND{0.0003)  ND ND ND
05/20/94 ND ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
split® 10/20/94 ND - —
02/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND 'ND — ND
09/21/95 -~ - ND - ND ND ND - ND - NDb - -— — —_ . -—
MW-9 04/05/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-10 10/20/94 ND ND ND ND - ND ND
split® 10/20/94 ND - ~
02/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND —
06/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
b9/21/95 ND ND ND - NG, .ND - e - R— -
=
MW-11 10/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND — 3
split* 10/20/94 ND ND ND(0.0003) ND@.0003)  ND(0.0003) ND >
02/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND @
06/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND g
09/21/95 ND 0.10%' ND ND ND . ND — — — &
%
2of4
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
(continued)
Well/ Date Ethyl- Other
Boring 1D Sampled TVH-G TEH Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 1,2- PCE HVOCs MTBE
DCA
< parts per miliion (mg/L) >
MW-12 | 10/20/94 0.087 0.13(K) 0.0063 ND 0.0014 0.0027
splic® 10/20/94 0.057 ND 0.0073 ND(0.0003) 0.0016 0.0029
02/28/95 0.16 0.077 )  0.018 ND 0.0028 0.0027
06/27/95 ND 0.16 (K) 0.011 ND ND 0.0009 ND
09/21/95 ND 0.140% 0.0015 ND ND ND e — - -
MW-13 02/28/95 5.8 1.0 (X) 0.76 0.021 0.049 0.58
dup 02/28/95 6.3 0.74(K) 0.7 0.013 0.058 0.58
06/27/95 . 4.7 0.35 ® 16 0.010 0.26 0.40 ND {0.036)
dup 06/27/95 3.8 0.32 2.0 ND (0.018) 0.27 0.39 ND 0.072)
09/21/95 4.1 0.340% 1.1 0.0034 0.15 0123 — —
dup 09/21{95 37 0.400% 1.1 . 0.008 0,130 0.158 -—_ . — — —
MW-14 06/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND - e —_— —
Travel Blank  03/29/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND
split® 10/20/94 ND ND(@0.0003) ND@.0003)  ND(0.0003) ND -
split™ 10/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND
Bailer Blank  03/29/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/20/94 ND 0.42° ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND — - — g
06/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - ND 3
0.05 0.05 KDy  0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.001 0.001 0.001-0.02 0.002 N
0
MCL NE NE 0.001 0.l 0.68 1.75 0.0005 0.005 0.13 1,2-DCB NE §
003 CB Y
1]
7]
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

(continued)

Abbreviatjons;

TVYH-G = Toral volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline detected by EPA Method 8015,
modified by DHS note: Mineral spirits were also screened with this
method for analyses prior ¢ 10/20/94, however, all detectable TVH was
characterized as gasoline.

TEH = Total extractable hydrocarbons [kerosene (K} and diesel (1)) detected by

EPA Method 8015, modified per DHS notes: Hydraulic oil and motor oil
were also screened with this method for analyses prior to 10/20/94,
however, all detected TEH was characterized as kerosene or diesel. All
reported kerosene-range TEH was characterized as a fraction of gasoline
compounds by the analytical laboratory.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.

HVOCs = Halogenated volatile organic compounds detected by EPA Method 8010

MTBE = Methyl-tert-buty! ether by EPA Method 8020

ND = Not detected at standard detection limit specified on the last row of the table

ND(n) = Not detected at detection limit of i ppm, due to dilution of sample prior to

analysis
- = Not analyzed )
MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level for Drinking Water established by the
California Department of Toxic Substances Control
NE = Not established

Notes:

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes and MTBE were analyzed by EPA Method

8020.

Analyses performed by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. of Berkeley, CA except as noted

(CA DHS certification # 1459)

a.  Split duplicate analysis performed by GTEL Environinental Laboratories, Inc.
of Concord, CA (CA DHS cenification # E1075)

b. TEH as diesel was detected at 0.42 ppm in the bailer blank collected on
5/20/94, and similar concentrations were reported in well MW-4 (0.31 ppm)
and MW-7 {0.45 ppm) samples. Since no TEH was detected in earlier MW-4
and MW-7 samples, this indicated the samples were contaminated with the
sampling equipment. Samples were collected in wells MW-4 and MW-7 agzin
on 6/01/94, and no TEH was detected in either sample, consistent with the 3/94
results,

c.  Although no TEH as diesel, kerosene or motor oil was reported, the laboratory
reported a single peak on the gas chromatogram that was identified as
pentatriacontane (a nonhazardous alkane or paraffin organic compound C36H74)
using EPA Method 8270 {Gas chromatography with Mass spectrometry}

d.  Split duplicate analysis performed by WEST Laboratory of Sacramento, CA

{CA DHS certification #1346}

Split duplicate analysis performed by Superior Precision Analytical

Laboratories, Inc. of Martinez, CA {CA DHS cenification #1542)

DTSC Recommended Action Level - no MCL established

Sample exhibits fuel pattern that does not resemble standard

Heavier hydrocarbons than indicated standard

Lighter hydrocarhons than indicated standard

Presence of this compound confirmed by second column; however, the

confirmation concentration differed from the reported result by more than a

factor of two

o
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ATTACHMENT A

LABORATORY ANALYTIC REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS
SEPTEMBER 1995



Curlis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 24710, Phone (510Q) 486-O900C

Date: 09-0CT=-95
Lab Job Number: 122747
Project ID: 14~0307-09
Location: N/A

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by: 7

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley frvine



LABORATORY NUMBER: 122747
CLIENT: WEISS ASSOCIATES
PROJECT ID: 14-0307-09

CE Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

DATE SAMPLED: 09/21/95
DATE RECEIVED: 09/22/95
DATE ANALYZED: 09/26/95
DATE REPORTED: 10/09/95

ANALYSIS: MTBE
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID
122747-003 307-07 A =

METHOD BLANK N/A

UNITS REPORTING LIMIT

ug/L 2.0
ug/L 2.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Page 1 of 2

Client: Weiss Aseociates
Project#: 14-0307-09

Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPAR 8015M)
Prep Method: EPA 5030

Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture
122747-001 307-08 MO~ 5 23548 09/21/95 09/27/95 09/27/95
122747-003 307-07 api— e 23519 09/21/95 09/26/95 09/26/95
122747-004 307-08 Ar I~ 5 23519 09/21/95 09/26/95 09/26/95
122747-006 307-11 Azl —pf 23519 09/21/95 09/26/95 09/26/95

At~ M~ e A w8 At~
Analyte Units 122747-001 122747-003 122747-004 122747-006
Diln Fac: 1 1 1 1
Gagoline ug/L 710 <50 <50 <50
Surrocgate
Trifluorotoluene LREC 96 98 103 101
Bromobenzene $REC 140 * 89 S92 85

*

Values outside of QU limits



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Page 2 of 2
rviTotal yolatile Hydrocasbans | 1 i ©

Client: Weias Agsociates Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Project#: 14~0307-09 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture
122747-007 307-12 aw -2 23519 09/21/95 09/26/95 09/26/95
122747-008 307-13  arws~,3 23519 09/21/95 09/27/95 09/27/9%
122747-009 307-15 . -x" 23519 09/21/95 09/27/95 09/27/95
122747-010 307-14 ppo=rtf 23548 09/21/95 09/27/95 09/27/95

e ~ 2 Af o 43 e 3 Y A s — oS
Analyte Units 122747-007 122747-008 122747-009 122747~-010
Diln Fac: 1 1 1 1
Gasocline ug/L <50 4100 3700 <50
Surrogate
Trifluorotoluene TREC 102 103 104 102
Bromobernzene $REC a9 122 120 105

a



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Page 1 of 3

ClBTRE L L

Client: Weiss Associates Analysis Method: BTXE
Project#: 14-0307-09 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture
122747-001 307-05 mw-3 23548 09/21/95 09/27/95 09/27/95
122747-002 307-06 asnes~ly 23519 09/21/95 09/26/95 09/26/95
122747-003 307-07 smw-—% 23519 09/21/95 09/26/95 09/26/95
122747-004 307-08 At —8 23519 09/21/95% 09/26/95 09/26/95

A =5 Al (o AW = A w4
Analyte Units 122747-001 122747002 122747-003 122747-004
Diln Fac: 1 1 1 1
Benzene ug/L 240 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Toluene ug/L 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene ug/L 45 ¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
m,p-Xylenes ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5
o-Xylene ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Surrogate
Trifluorctoluene $REC 94 96 93 99
Bromobenzene $REC 108 93 94 97

C: Presence of this compound confirmed by second column,
however, the confirmation concentration differed from the reported
result by more than a factor of two



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
Page 2 of 3

Client: Welss Associates Analysis Method: BTXE
Project#: 14-0307-09 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture
122747-005 307-10 mw ~/o 23519 09/21/95 09/26/95 09/26/95
122747-006 307-11  Arw -/ 23519 09/21/95 09/26/95 09/26/95
122747-007 307-12  mtu -z 23519 09/21/95 09/26/95 09/26/95
122747-008 307-13 A =13 23548 09/21/95 09/27/95 09/27/95

s =0 Mw 4 My z A v = 2
Analyte Units 122747-005 122747-006 122747-007 122747-008
Diln Fac: 1 1 1 1
Benzene ug/L <0.5 <0.5 1.5 1100
Toluene ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.4
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150
m, p~Xylenes ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120
o-Xylene ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6
Surrogate
Trifluorotoluene 3REC . 95 95 96 98
Bromobenzene $REC 96 91 96 95




) c Curtls & Tompkins, Ltd.

Page 3 of 3

Client: Weiss Associates Analysis Method: BTXE

Project#: 14-0307-0%9 Prep Method: EPA 5030

Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture

122747-009 307-15 A0 —/57 23548 09/21/95 09/27/95 09/27/95

122747-010 307~14 ., - 23548 09/21/95 09/27/95  09/27/95
M“"-”JJD’P sy

Analyte Units 122747-009 122747-010

Diln Fac: i 1

Benzene ug/L 1100 <0.5

Toluene ug/L 8 cC <0.5

Ethylbenzene ug/L 130 <0.5

m,p~-Xylenes ug/L 150 <0.5

o-Xylene ug/L 8 <0.5

Surrogate

Trifluorotoluene %REC 95 104

Bromobenzene $REC 96 101

¢: Presence of this compound confirmed by second column,
however, the confirmation concentration differed from the reported
result by more than a factor of two



Lab #: 122747

BATCH QC REPORT

c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Page 1 of 1

- QVH-Total ﬁélétii;'ﬁfdrbéérbohsf el

Client: Weiss Assgociates
Project#: 14-0307-09

Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)

Prep Method:

EPA 5030

”?fj“f'[;METHQﬁQBBAEkaEAS?

Matrix: Water
Batch#: 23519
Units: ug/L

pPiln Fac: 1

Prep Date:
Analysis Date:

09/26/95
09/26/95

MB Lab ID: QCO05255

Analyte Result

Gasoline <50

Surrogate %$Rec Recovery Limits
Trifluorotoluene 99 65-135
Bromobenzene 20 65-135




. c Curtis & Tompkins, tid,

Lab #: 122747 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1
' "BTXE | .0 L S
Client: Welss Associates Analysis Method: BTXE

Project#: 14-0307-09 Prep Method: EPA 5030

METHOD, BLANK | -

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 09/26/95

Batch#: 23519 Analysieg Date: 09/26/95
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

MB Lab ID: QC05255

Analyte Result

Benzene <0.5

Toluene <0.5

Ethylbenzene <0.5

m,p-Xylenes <0.5

o-Xylene <0.5

Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
Trifluorotoluene 100 75-125
Bromobenzene 103 75=-125




Lab #: 122747

BATCH QC REPORT

c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Page 1 of 1

TvﬁﬁTotal Volatile Hydrqéarpdnéj;‘-f

Client: Weigs Assocliates

Bnalysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)

Project#: 14-0307-09 Prep Method: EPA 5030
| ' METHOD: BLANK: = - %,

Matrix: Water Prep Date:s 09/27/95

Batch#: 23548 Analyeis Date: 09/27/95

Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

MB Lab ID: QC05400

Analyte Result

Gasoline <50

Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits
Trifluorotoluene 111 65-135
Bromobenzene 102 65-135




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 122747 BATCH QC REFORT Page 1 of 1
CBTXE s C '
Client: Weiss Associates Analysis Method: BTXE

Project#: 14-0307-09 Prep Method: EPA 5030

 LABORATORY : CONTROL, SAMPLE L .- 1 1 /it

Matrix: Water Prep Date: © 09/26/95

Batch#: 23519 Analysis Date: 09/26/95
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

LCS Lab ID: QC05254

Analyte Result Spike Added %Rec # Limits
Benzene 19.4 20 97 85-115
Toluene 19.4 20 97 85-115
Ethylbenzene 19.4 20 97 85-115
m,p-Xylenes 20.8 20 104 85-115
o-Xylene 19.2 20 96 85~115
Surrogate %Rec Limits
Trifluorotoluene 99 75-125
Bromobenzene 102 75-125

Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
values outside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: O out of 5 outside limits

Gl GEE 3 N A N N E OE Y D BN BT S I D B EEm e
* St



c Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

Lab #: 122747 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1
BTXE .. ' e
Client: Weiss Assocliates Analysis Method: BTXE

Project#: 14-0307-09 Prep Method: EpPA 5030

‘ﬁﬂéﬁhﬁkﬂéPIiﬁiéLAﬂK¢59ixg.Dﬂppi¢ging}i;}}EE;gfué;édﬁ-=5

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 09/26/95

Batch#: 23519 Analysis Date: 09/26/95
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

BS Lab ID: QCO5286

Analyte Spike added BS %Rec # Limits
Benzenhe 20 20.1 101 85-115
Toluene 20 19.6 a8 85-115
Ethylbenzene 20 19.5 98 85-115%
m,p~Xylenes 20 20.5 103 85~115
o-Xylene 20 19.1 96 85-115
Suyrrogate %Rec Limits
Trifluorotoluene 96 75~125
Bromobenzene 94 75125

BSD Lab ID: QC05257

Analyte ' Spike Added  BSD $Rec # Limits RPD # Limit
Benzene 20 19.3 97 85-115 4 <1l
Toluene 20 i9.1 96 85-115 3 <13
Ethylbenzene 20 . 19 95 85-115 3 <25
m,p-Xylenes 20 20.1 101 85-115 2 <25
o~-Xylene 20 18.8 94 85-115 2 <25
Surrogate %Rec Limits

Trifluorotoluene 94 75~125

Bromobenzene 924 75~125

# column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values ocutside of QC limits

RPD: 0 out of 5 outside limits

Spike Recovery: O out of 10 outside limits



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 122747 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1

‘:‘ivﬂ‘Tafal'Vﬁiaﬁiiévﬁydfébéibbngfq‘,

Client: Weliss Agsociates _ Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Project#: 14-0307-09 Prep Method: EPA 5030

LABORATORY CONTROL “SAMRLE ‘- % 17"

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 09/27/95

Batch#: 23548 Analysis Date: 09/27/95
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

LCS Lab ID: QC05399

Analyte Result Spike Added %Rec # Limits
Gasoline 2165 2006 108 75-125
Surrogate ¥Rec Limits
Trifluorotoluene 104 65-135
Bromobenzene 100 65-135

Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
values outside of QC limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 1 outside limits

* e



Lab #: 122747

BATCH QC REPORT

c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Page 1 of 1

Client: Weiss Assocliates
Project#: 14-0307-09

Analysis Method:

Prep Method:

BTXE
EPA 5030

'LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE . ::) . ' .- i

Matrix: Water
Batch#: 23548
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

Prep Date:

Analysis Date:

09/27/95
09/27/95

LCS Lab ID: QCO05399

rgnalyte Result Spike Added %Rec # Limits
Benzene 19.6 20 98 85-~115
Toluene 20.8 20 104 85-115
Ethylbenzene 21.1 20 106 85-1156
m, p~Xylenes 38.4 40 96 85-115
o-Xylene 21.3 20 107 ‘85-115
Surrogate SRec Limits
Trifluorotoluene 98 75~125
Bromobenzene 94 75-125

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of QC limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 5 ocutside limits



»

Lab #: 122747

BATCH QC REPORT

C

Curlis & Tornpkins, Ltd

Page 1 of 1

T UiVToral volatile mydrocarbons Ui -

e

Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)

Client: Weiss Assocliates
Project#: 14-0307-09 Prep Method: EPA 5030
| " MATRIX SPIKE/MATRTX SPIKE DUPLICATR K i’ i '

Field ID: 307-14 Sample Date: 02/21/95

Lab ID: 122747-010C Received Dates 09/22/95

Matrix: Water Prep Date: Q9/27/95

Batch#: 23548 Analysis Date: 09/27/95

Unitsas: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1
MS Lab ID: QC05401

Analyte Spike Added Sample MS 3Rec # Limits
Gagoline 2006 <50.00 2025 101 75-125
Surrogate %Rec Limits

Trifluorotoluene 103 65-135

Bromobenzene 107 65-135
MSD Lab ID: QC05402

Analyte Spike Added  MSD $Rec # Limits  RPD # Limit
Gasoline 2006 2067 103 75-125 2 <35
Surrogate $Rec Limitse

Trifluorotoluene 108 65-135

Bromohenzene 116 65~135

* Values outside of QC limits

Spike Recovery:

RPD: O out of 1 outside limits
0 out of 2 outside limits

# column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Page 1 of 3
© BTG Bt Hydrocarboris: 1 1L

Client: Welss Associates Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA B80LSM]
Project#: 14-0307-0%9 Prep Method: LUFT
Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture
122747-001 307-05 23504 09/21/95 09/25/95 09/28/95
122747-002 307-06 23504 09/21/95 05/25/95 08/28/95
122747-003 307-07 23504 09/21/95 09/25/95  09/28/95
122747-004 307-08 23504 09/21/95 03/25/95 09/29/95

rfws =5 AfwI~lo =7 Ap~ G
Analyte Units 122747-001 122747-002 122747-003 122747-004
Piln Fac: 1 1 1 1
Diesel Range ug/L 3500 Y 960 YH 110 ¥ <50
Motor Oil Range ug/L <1300 <1300 <1300 <1300
Surrogate
Hexacosane $REC 105 129 111 112

: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
: Heavier hydrocarbone than indicated standard

eI A



' c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Page 2 of 3
TER-Tot  EXE Hydfopavbons

Client: Weliss Associates Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 80156M)
Project#: 14-0307-09 Prep Method: LUFT
Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted  Analyzed Moisture
122747-005 307-10 23504 09/21/95 09/25/95 09/28/95
122747-006 307-11 23504 09/21/95 09/25/95 09/28/9%
122747-007 307-12 23504 09/21/95 09/25/95 09/28/95
122747-008 307-13 23504 09/21/95 09/25/95 09/28/95

Avg — Ad A =77 Adsd =2 w24
Analyte Units 122747-005 122747~-006 122747-007 122747008
Diln Fac: 1 1 1 1
Diesel Range ug/L <50 100 YL 140 YL 340 YL
Motor ©il Range ug/L <1300 <1300 <1300 <1300
Surrogate
Hexacosane $REC 118 126 116 108

: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
: Heavier hydrocarbons than indicated standard
: Lighter hydrocarbons than indicated standard



) ‘ Curtis & Tormnpkins, Ltd.

Page 3 of 3
" mbaetor mae Hydrosarbors 4 ih
Client: Weiss Asgssocliates Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Project#: 14-0307-09 Prep Method: LUFT
Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled  Extracted Analyzed Moisture
122747~009 307-15 23504 09/21/95 09/25/95 09/28/95
122747-010 307-14 23504 09/21/95 09/25/95 09/28/95
L e At il =y
Rnalyte Units 122747-009 122747-010
Diln Fac: 1 1
Diesel Range ug/L 400 YL <50
Motor 0il Range ug/L <1300 <1300
Surrogate
Hexacosane %REC 109 124

: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
: Heavier hydrocarbons than indicated standard
: Lighter hydrocarbons than indicated standard

oo



. c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 122747 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1

“- TEH-TO Ext . Hydragarbo:

Client: Weiss Associates Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPA 8015M)
Project#: 14-0307-09 Prep Method: 3520

Matrix: Water Prep Date: 09/25/95

Batch#: 23504 Bnalysis Date: 09/27/95
Units: ug/L
Diln Fac: 1

MB Lab ID: QCO5174

Analyte Result

Diesel Range <50

Motor ©il Range <1300

Surreogate fRec Recovery Limits
Hexacosane 131 60-140




Lab #: 122747

C

Page 1 of 1

BATCH QC REPORT

Client: Weiss Asgssoclates

Analysis Method: CA LUFT (EPR 8015M)

Project#: 14-0307-09

SLaNK. SPike/RLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE

Prep Method: - 3520

09/25/95

Matrix: Water Prep Date:

Batch#: 23504 Analysis Date: 09/25/95

Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 1

BS Lab ID: QC0517S

Analyte Spike Added BS $Rec # Limits
Diegel Range 2565 2413 94 60-140
Surrogate SRec Limits

Hexaccgane 143 60~-140

BSD Lab ID: QC05176

Analyte Spike Added  BSD %Rec # Limits RPD # Limit
Diesel Range 2565 2084 80 60-140 16 <35
Surrogate %Rec Limits

Hexacosane 143 60-140

* Yalues outside of QC limits
RPD: O out of 1 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 outside limits

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterigk

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
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. Lab Personnett

WeISS Assocrates

Please send analytic results and & copy - CHECKED .
of the signed chain of custedy form to: ) :
. Environmental and Geologic Services J . 1) Speclfy analytic method and-)
5500 Shellmaund Street, Emeryville, CA 84608 - { v\ PO“V\‘{'U\ . detection limit in report. - 1
Phona: 510-450-3000 Fax: 510—547-5043 2) . Motify us if there are any anoma olls
ApueTiere poraled, D Project -ID: 14"030?'"’ 9 . peaks in GC or other s&ans. -5 .-.}-
3

ANY QUESTIOHSICLARI FtCATIDHS' FCALL

us,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS [
cN T .
Sampled by: fEK lH’f Laboratory Hame: L{i |
EN
No. of Sample 10 Container Sample Vol?' Bit Ref" Preservative Analyze for . Amalytic 1’um5 COMMENTS
Containers Date (specify) - Method
-1 €3 207 ”05’ iféf_ afules 10 Y _HAL TG /forew  WET/seze  n
2@ 1 _BTex
2 *b’% V-6 /[ srer/ mTse
5 o - 0% TWWH-6 /&rex
Se 1 =10 T BTEX
+ @ ~11 ™NR-§ /8 TEex
1@ ~1Z _ |
-2 ® - 1%
-1 ® ~-15 l
- ® | -4 o v
~ @\ { -(F ] v v ¥ Horyp HoLD ¥
- Y 215 é 5; / / o¥5=
= (A W 170D 223 5
(Released by (Srgnature), Date Released by (Signature), Date Released by (Signature), Date
s WEISS 5 h
Aff iation / Affiliation Affiliation
A
2“% [Zm/_ /15 ifoo o B.Mopre. 9-12-95 9™ R
Rece1ved by (Signature), Date shipping Cacrier, Method, Date Received by Leb Personnel, Pate Seal intact? e

2 LJ&Eiss

Affiliation

1 Sample Type Codes: W = Water, $ = Soil, Describe Other; Container Type Codes: V = VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other}. ‘}

. .- Cop Codes: PT = plastic, Teflon Lined - 2 = volume per container; 3 = Filtered (Y/N); &4 = Refngerated {Y/H) -

=" 5 Turnaround IN = NHormal, W = 1 Week, R = 24 Hour, HOLD (write out)} ] ‘L- ¥
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, CONDITIONS, PROBLEMS: 1” . Page 1 of i

D2 \ALL\ADMI N\ FORMS\COC . WP2

{Me/l.n:j[\/{-

4 ‘ 6C“"T

Affiliation

Affitiation, Tetephone

- 5 PEL
© Weiss Associates 03/08/_9‘1 b




“ i ) Lab Personnel: ' PLEASE lNcLlDE wnc DATA 1
Weiss Associates Please send snalytic results and e copy : CHECKED. .. .} . .}
of the signed chain of custody form to: REAE IV RN
- Environmental and Geologic Servicas - 1) sPEcifY 3natyt‘c meti-,od arﬂ- X
- [ .5500 Shallmound Street, E::myvlsria CA p4808 JIM ’PD pfo M -detection limit in reporti™. ,ﬁ.r»{ =
T r. . Phone: 5104506000 Fax: 510-547-5043 . 2} "Otlfy us {f there are any am
S - Apalies Asvociatas Incorperated, DA Project 1D: Iq”' D30F -4 peaks in GC or other scans. it i
3y  ANY OUESTIOHS/CLARIFICAT!OHS' CALL
us. O :
CHAIN-OF~CUSTODY RECORD AND AMALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS - . o T bt Sk
. —
Sampled by: f@L /H/r Laboratory Name: c gl' {
Ho. of Sampie 1D Conta*ner Sample \.fol2 Fi£3 Ref" Preservative Analyze for Analytic Turn5 COMMENTS
Containers Type Date ) (specify) Method
~® | 207-05 Wfe fulag 1h N Y _ Newe _ TeH-D LUET N
N F
1@ . ~0b r /
-2 @ - oF |
‘J* '. r'(yq l
~5® _ ~-\0
> @ ~ U
e -] | .
2e 1% | I .
e | ~1S \ _ IR
10 g- Vo _qd ¥ v v v ¥ v M . ¥ '
‘ 9/ 21los ‘ 050
ed g s B, Buade ofnfss™
ﬂeleased by (éIgnature), Date Released by (Signature), Date Released by (Signsture), Date
- 1 s WESS Assoc, 5
Affidiation / / 12 Affiliation Affiliation
oo .
g««« M Yeifis ; P\, 41249 4:50am «
Recewed by {(Signature), Date Shipping Carrier, Method, Date Received by Lab Personnel, Date Seal intact?
o WEVS AsSoe. 4 6_O¢T i
Affiliation Affiliation Affiliadtion, Telephone Y
1 Sample Type Codes: W = Water, S = Soil, Describe Other; Container Type Codes: V = VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B ~ Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other,
Cap Codes: PT = Plastic, Teflon Lined 2 = Volume per container; 3 = Filtered (Y/N); 4 = Refrigerated (Y/N) -
5 Turnaround [N = Hormal, W = 1 Week, R = 24 Hour, HOLD (write out)l

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, CONDITIONS PROBLEMS

J.Z/— . - Page < of

D:\ALL\ADMIN\FORMS\COC We2 ] © Yeiss Associates 031.08{‘




